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VII. ALLOCATION OF NEW WATER SUPPLY 
 
The Water Allocation Program requires that each new water connection or expansion in use be 
accounted for so that water production limitations will not be exceeded.  District Ordinance No. 70, 
adopted by the District Board on June 21, 1993, ended the moratorium on the issuance of new water 
connections that was imposed in January 1991, as a result of the Water Allocation Program EIR.  
Ordinance No. 70 established an allocation of new water that could be used by each jurisdiction from a 
total of 358 acre-feet (AF) of California American Water (CAW) metered sales, based on 385 AF of new 
production capacity from the Paralta Well (see also Section V). Of this 358 AF total, a District Reserve 
Allocation for community benefit projects of 15.280 AF was also apportioned.  Thus, a total amount of 
342.720 AF was available for jurisdiction use. 
 
Implementation and Activities During 2006-2007 
 
Since the District ended the moratorium on water permits in August 1993, a total of 297.997 AF of the 
342.72 AF Paralta Well allocation had been permitted for use by jurisdictions through June 30, 2007, 
leaving a total of 45.723 AF remaining, or 13.3 percent of the jurisdictions’ Paralta well allocation 
(Table VII-1).  Pre-moratorium credits from expired or canceled permits (“pre-Paralta credits”) are 
credited to the appropriate jurisdiction and may be used in addition to the Paralta allocation.  Also, 
credits are available for public use projects.   
 
More detailed information is presented in Table VII-1, which provides the status of water allocations to 
the jurisdictions as of June 30, 2007.  The “changes” columns in the table refer to the month of June 
2007 only; the “remaining” columns refer to the quantities that are available for use by the jurisdictions 
according to District rules.  Altogether, an estimated 128.028 AF were available from all sources for 
jurisdiction use as of June 30, 2007.   
 
As described in Section IV of this report, specific water entitlements associated with funding of the 
Pebble Beach Reclamation Project are identified for areas within the Del Monte Forest pursuant to 
Ordinance No. 109.  These entitlements are not considered to be water allocations, and are tracked 
separately.  
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Table VII-1 

 
MONTHLY ALLOCATION REPORT 

Reported in Acre-Feet 
June 30, 2007 

 

 
Jurisdiction 

 
Paralta 

Allocation 
 

 
Changes 

 
Remaining 

 
PRE- 

Paralta 
Credits 

 
Changes 

 
Remaining 

 
Public 
Credits 

 

 
Changes 

 
Remaining 

 
Total  

Available 

 
Airport District 

 
8.100 

 
 0.000 

 
5.224 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
5.224 

 
Carmel-by-the-Sea 

 
19.410 

 
0.000 

 
1.587 

 
1.081 

 
0.000 

 
1.081 

 
0.560 

 
0.000 

 
0.492 

 
3.160 

 
Del Rey Oaks 

 
8.100 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.440 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
Monterey 

 
76.320 

 
0.000  

 
0.015 

 
50.659 

 
0.000 

 
7.023 

 
38.121 

 
0.000 

 
7.621 

 
14.659 

 
Monterey County 

 
87.710 

 
0.000 

 
15.787 

 
13.080 

 
0.000 

 
0.497 

 
7.827 

 
0.000 

 
2.434 

 
18.718 

 
Pacific Grove 

 
25.770 

 
 0.000 

 
1.620 

 
1.410 

 
0.000 

 
1.091 

 
11.473 

 
0.000 

 
2.329 

 
5.040 

 
Sand City 

 
51.860 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.838 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
24.717 

 
0.000 

 
23.599 

 
23.599 

 
Seaside 

 
65.450 

 
0.201 

 
21.490 

 
34.438 

 
0.000 

 
34.438 

 
2.693 

 
0.000 

 
1.700 

 
57.628 

 
TOTALS 

 
342.720 

 
0.201 

 
45.723 

 
101.946 

 
0.000 

 
44.130 

 
85.391 

 
0.000 

 
38.175 

 
128.028 

 

 


