## VII. ALLOCATION OF NEW WATER SUPPLY

The Water Allocation Program requires that each new water connection or expansion in use be accounted for so that water production limitations will not be exceeded. District Ordinance No. 70, adopted by the District Board on June 21, 1993, ended the moratorium on the issuance of new water connections that was imposed in January 1991, as a result of the Water Allocation Program EIR. Ordinance No. 70 established an allocation of new water that could be used by each jurisdiction from a total of 358 acre-feet (AF) of California American Water (CAW) metered sales, based on 385 AF of new production capacity from the Paralta Well (see also Section V). Of this 358 AF total, a District Reserve Allocation for community benefit projects of 15.280 AF was also apportioned. Thus, a total amount of 342.720 AF was available for jurisdiction use.

## Implementation and Activities During 2006-2007

Since the District ended the moratorium on water permits in August 1993, a total of 297.997 AF of the 342.72 AF Paralta Well allocation had been permitted for use by jurisdictions through June 30, 2007, leaving a total of 45.723 AF remaining, or 13.3 percent of the jurisdictions' Paralta well allocation (**Table VII-1**). Pre-moratorium credits from expired or canceled permits ("pre-Paralta credits") are credited to the appropriate jurisdiction and may be used in addition to the Paralta allocation. Also, credits are available for public use projects.

More detailed information is presented in <u>Table VII-1</u>, which provides the status of water allocations to the jurisdictions as of June 30, 2007. The "changes" columns in the table refer to the month of June 2007 only; the "remaining" columns refer to the quantities that are available for use by the jurisdictions according to District rules. Altogether, an estimated 128.028 AF were available from all sources for jurisdiction use as of June 30, 2007.

As described in Section IV of this report, specific water entitlements associated with funding of the Pebble Beach Reclamation Project are identified for areas within the Del Monte Forest pursuant to Ordinance No. 109. These entitlements are not considered to be water allocations, and are tracked separately.

U:\Darby\wp\allocation\RY 2007\final\vii\_allocation\_wdd.doc Prepared by Water Demand Division Finalized: August 16, 2009

## Table VII-1

## MONTHLY ALLOCATION REPORT Reported in Acre-Feet June 30, 2007

Jurisdiction	Paralta Allocation	Changes	Remaining	PRE- Paralta Credits	Changes	Remaining	Public Credits	Changes	Remaining	Total Available
Airport District	8.100	0.000	5.224	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	5.224
Carmel-by-the-Sea	19.410	0.000	1.587	1.081	0.000	1.081	0.560	0.000	0.492	3.160
Del Rey Oaks	8.100	0.000	0.000	0.440	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000	0.000
Monterey	76.320	0.000	0.015	50.659	0.000	7.023	38.121	0.000	7.621	14.659
Monterey County	87.710	0.000	15.787	13.080	0.000	0.497	7.827	0.000	2.434	18.718
Pacific Grove	25.770	0.000	1.620	1.410	0.000	1.091	11.473	0.000	2.329	5.040
Sand City	51.860	0.000	0.000	0.838	0.000	0.000	24.717	0.000	23.599	23.599
Seaside	65.450	0.201	21.490	34.438	0.000	34.438	2.693	0.000	1.700	57.628
TOTALS	342.720	0.201	45.723	101.946	0.000	44.130	85.391	0.000	38.175	128.028